potential impact of price variations, assuming all other variables remain constant. Based on this
criterion, the following scenarios were established to assess price risk exposure: in the probable
scenario (level 1), it is assumed there is no significant impact on the results of open positions; the
moderate scenario, corresponding to a 25% variation (level 2), represents more intense
fluctuations, yet consistent with variations observed in agricultural and fuel markets; and the
severe scenario, with a 50% variation (level 3), simulates conditions of high volatility, such as supply
shocks, extreme weather events, or market crises.

For all scenarios, the methodology applies the price variation according to the position of open
contracts: a price decrease is applied to long positions and a price increase to short positions. This
approach ensures a prudent and comprehensive assessment of the FS's sensitivity to fluctuations
in corn and ethanol prices, supporting market risk monitoring and providing strategic decision-
making support for Management.

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

32

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on September 30,
2025 Contract Value In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  (5,574)  (5,574)  (6,968)  (8,361)  (4,181)  (2,787)

Forward contract Energy  87,908  87,908  109,885  131,862  65,931  43,954

Financial liabilities

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  4,038  4,038  5,048  6,057  3,029  2,019

Forward contract Energy  (10,470)  (10,470)  (13,088)  (15,705)  (7,853)  (5,235)

Total  75,902  94,878  113,853  56,927  37,951

Impact on statements of profit or loss and on net parent
investment  18,976  37,951  (18,976)  (37,951)

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to manage market
risks.

Foreign exchange risk

FS’s operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital abroad, as well as contracts denominated in dollars for the production and sale
of goods FS manages a portion of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options,
swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), to reduce exposure to foreign currency fluctuation

[…]

were defined to calculate the foreign exchange impact for the period, assuming that all other
variables remain constant. In the probable scenario (level 1), it is assumed that open positions do
not have a material impact on profit or loss. The scenarios of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3)
exchange rate variations were established to reflect different levels of foreign exchange volatility,
providing a broad analysis of the potential impact of foreign currency fluctuations on the FS’s
financial statements. The 25% variation reflects a moderate fluctuation scenario, aligned with
typical daily and monthly variations observed in emerging markets. The 50% variation simulates
an extreme scenario, incorporating situations of economic instability or currency crises that could
significantly impact the FS's results and net parent investment. This analysis helps management
to understand the FS's foreign exchange exposure and the financial risks involved, supporting the
development of hedging strategies and the evaluation of the effectiveness of risk mitigation
policies.

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments in September
30, 2025 Currency Value Exchange

rate In reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents USD  24,813  5.3186  131,972  164,965  197,958  98,979  65,986

Related parties loans USD  11,590  5.3186  61,644  77,055  92,466  46,233  30,822

Derivative financial
instruments USD  337,940  5.3186  1,797,368  2,246,710  2,696,052  1,348,026  898,684

Financial liabilities

Loans and borrowings from
third parties (*) USD  (1,033,062)  5.3186  (5,494,445)  (6,868,056)  (8,241,668)  (4,120,834)  (2,747,223)

Derivative financial
instruments USD  (356,163)  5.3186  (1,894,289)  (2,367,861)  (2,841,433)  (1,420,716)  (947,144)

Total  (5,397,750)  (6,747,187)  (8,096,625)  (4,048,312)  (2,698,875)

Impact on statements of profit or loss and on net parent investment  (1,349,437)  (2,698,875)  1,349,437  2,698,875

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs.
Reference: the information PTAX (exchange rate calculated during the day for Central Bank of Brazil) was extracted from the
BACEN basis (Central Bank of Brazil), considering the last business day of September 30, 2025.

Interest rate risk

FS is exposed to the interest rate risk variations in its financial investments and loans and
borrowings indexed to CDI in the reporting period.

As of September 30, 2025, the profile of FS’ financial instruments remunerated by variable interest
is:

Financial instruments Note 09/30/2025 03/31/2025

Financial investments in bank deposit certificates ("CDB") 5  1,690,423  1,869,742

Restricted cash 6  797,593  568,805

Derivative financial instruments 17  52,470  147,025

Loans and borrowings from third parties (*)() 12  (6,159,280)  (5,611,597)

Total  (3,618,794)  (3,026,025)

[…]

profit or loss for the period, based on the outstanding balance of financial instruments and the
prevailing interest rates (CDI) as of September 30, 2025. Scenarios were defined to calculate the
interest result for the period, assuming that all other variables remain constant, in accordance
with the assumptions described below. In the probable scenario (level 1), it is assumed that there is
no significant impact on the results of open positions. For the other scenarios, 25% (level 2) and
50% (level 3) variations were selected to represent plausible sensitivity scenarios, allowing for the
assessment of the effect of interest rate volatility under different market conditions. The 25%
variation represents a moderate fluctuation scenario, consistent with expected short- and
medium-term market movements. The 50% variation simulates a high-volatility scenario, relevant
for planning financial risk mitigation strategies and liquidity management. This analysis helps
management understand  FS's exposure to interest rate fluctuations and the potential impacts on
financial performance and net parent investment position.

Exposure at
09/30/2025 Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets and liabilities % Value 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial investments in bank deposit
certificates ("CDB")  1,690,423 CDI 14.90  251,873  314,841  377,810  188,905  125,937

Restricted cash  797,593 CDI 14.90  118,841  148,551  178,262  89,131  59,421

Loans and borrowings from third parties (*)  (6,159,280) CDI 14.90  (917,733)  (1,147,166)  (1,376,600)  (688,300)  (458,867)

Derivative financial instruments  173,003 CDI 14.90  25,777  32,221  38,666  19,333  12,889

Total  (521,242)  (651,553)  (781,862)  (390,931)  (260,620)

Impact on statement of profit or loss and on net parent investment  (130,311)  (260,620)  130,311  260,622

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of September, 2025.

Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures, including a loan in the amounting to USD 1,033,062 (R$ 5,494,445) as of September 30,
2025, and USD 635,905 (R$ 3,177,106) as of March 31, 2025.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments of short and